## Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## Larry Moody

**WHEREAS, Larry Moody** is a dedicated public servant who was first elected to the East Palo Alto Council in 2012, was re-elected in 2016 and served terms as Vice Mayor and as Mayor in 2016; and

**WHEREAS**, born in Hartford, Connecticut as the youngest of eight children, **Larry Moody's** leadership skills were apparent early on as he served as Student Body President of his high school and captained the State and New England Championship basketball team. He graduated from Trinity College with a BA in Political Science and went on to serve in the U.S. Air Force; and

**WHEREAS, Larry Moody** moved west in 1993, settled in East Palo Alto and as a passionate volunteer, he served his community in recreational youth organizations and many spiritual ministries; and

**WHEREAS,** during his tenure on the East Palo Alto City Council, **Larry Moody** became recognized regionally and statewide for his work on affordable housing, youth development and on former President Barack Obama's initiative My Brother's Keeper; and

**WHEREAS, Larry Moody** resides in East Palo Alto with his wife Lisa, where they raised four now-adult sons.

**NOW, therefore be it resolved** that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County hereby honors and congratulates **Larry Moody**. We commend your outstanding leadership and tireless dedication to the city of East Palo Alto and San Mateo County.

Dated: December 8, 2020

SUPERVISORS:

	SUPERVISORS:	
		WARREN SLOCUM, PRESIDENT
		DAVE PINE
		CAROLE GROOM
		DON HORSLEY
		DAVID J. CANEPA
Attest:		

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors